DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C792611-66AD-448D-A894-4116CFC51E32
Agreement No. 2020-175

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

THE STATE OF TEXAS § HARRIS COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS § PROJECT ID K163-00-00-E001

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made, entered into, and executed by and between the
Harris County Flood Control District, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State
of Texas, hereinafter called "District," and CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. doing business
as CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas Operations, hereinafter called "OWNER."

WITNESSETH, THAT

WHEREAS, the District and OWNER previously entered into an Agreement for Utility Adjustments
("the Agreement"), dated April 28, 2020, to adjust, relocate or remove OWNER'’s facility as
referenced in OWNER’s Estimate of Cost received by HCFCD on February 19, 2020, to
accommodate the K163-00-00 Channel Conveyance Improvements along Cypress North
Houston Road, nhear HCFCD Unit K163-00-00; and

WHEREAS, the utility adjustments cost more than the OWNER’s criginal Estimate of Cost shown
in Exhibit “B” and Exhibit “C” in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the District now desires to compensate the OWNER for the overrun of $39,737.16;
and

WHEREAS, the District and the OWNER now desire to add Exhibit “H” to provide explanation of
the overrun.

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and the OWNER, in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, do mutually agree as follows:

The Agreement now reading, in part:

Any reimbursement due under this Agreement will be based on OWNER'’s Estimate of Cost as
shown in Exhibit “C” for Work executed in a commercially reasonable manner and in accordance
with approved plans.

is hereby amended to read, in part:

Any reimbursement due under this Agreement will be based on OWNER'’s Estimate of Cost as

shown in Exhibit “C” and OWNER'’s Explanation of Overrun as shown in Exhibit “H” for Work
executed in a commercially reasonable manner and in accordance with approved plans.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C792611-66AD-448D-A894-4116CFC51E32
Agreement No. 2020-175

Exhibit “H” is hereby incorporated, which is made a part thereof by reference for all
purposes.

All other terms and provisions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect as originally written.

EXECUTED on

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE
HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY

DocuSigned by:
Eﬁmib,z buunst
By

ED17/653073344AD.

Emily Kunst
Assistant County Attorney

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:
Mattliw Switle
By 4DB10DB108DCAF9...

Matthew Smith, Director of Engineering
Texas Gas Engineering

HARRIS COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
DISTRICT

By

Lina Hidalgo
County Judge

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES
CORP. DBA CENTERPOINT ENERGY
TEXAS GAS OPERATIONS

DocuSigned by:

By 3334760D00EY4B1.

William (Jay) Dougherty Jr.
Director of Land and Field Services



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C792611-66AD-448D-A894-4116CFC51E32
Agreement No. 2020-175

Exhibit H

CenterPoint Energy

CenterPoint 1111 Louisiana
ei Houston, TX 77002

Eﬂemy P.O. Box 2628

Houston, TX77252-2628

April 28, 2022
Harris County Flood Control District
9900 Northwest Freeway
Houston, TX 77092

RE:  K163-00-00 at Cypress N Houston Rd
HCFCD Unit K163-00-00-E001
Project ID K163-00-00-E001
Harris County Purchase Order No. P0O01034
HCFCD Agreement No. 2020-175

This is to certify that the accompanying cost documents are screenshots from our accounting records
using the SAP application. They are captured and printed exactly the way they are shown in our online
record keeping with no modification except for the work order heading forclarity.

-

Layout /HVEREIM Summarized by Cost Element ? Active
Order 92996342 Replace Main - Plastic
COarea currency UsD US Dollar
D/C|Order Cost Elem. |Cost element name ValCOArCur |Quanticy| PUM| OffAct |Offst.acct| Offset. acct name
530999 MsS5-Inventory Issued| 3,420.59

4 540050 Construction Swvcs 15,628.88

— 543010 Prof Serv-Ded 24,016.18

x 550020 Misc Adm Expenses 190.00

X €41001 Construction OH 13,283.82

* €41002 Stores Cverhead €09.41

i 57,348.86

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information at 713-207-5625 or
Katie Sorge@centerpointenergy.com

Sincerely,

Katie Sorge, P.E.
Manager, Engincering Gas Houston PI
Office: (713) 207-5625

H-1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C792611-66AD-448D-A894-4116CFC51E32
Agreement No. 2020-175

CenterPoint Energy

G ——— 1111 Louisiana
Ene’yy Houston, TX 77002
P.O. Box 2628
Houston, TX77252 2628

e CenterPoint

November 9, 2022
Harris County Flood Control District
9900 Northwest Freeway
Houston, TX 77092

RE: K163-00-00 at Cypress N Houston Rd
HCFCD Unit K163-00-00-E001
Project ID K163-00-00-E001
Harris County Purchase Order No. P001034
HCFCD Agreement No. 2020-175

This is to certify that the accompanying cost documents are screenshots from our accounting
records using the SAP application for the HCFCD Project [D# K163-00-00-E001. They are
captured and printed exactly the way they are shown in our online record keeping with no
modification except for the work order heading for clarity.

The total incurred cost for the relocation of CenterPoint Energy gas facilities was $57,348.86.
This request is for the additional amount of $39,737.16 that exceeded the agreement amount of
$17,611.70. A previous request for the agreement amount was submitted to Harris County on
February 15, 2022.

Additional materials were required to complete the project that were not included in the
estimate and therefore the actual material costs and stores overhead were greater than the
estimate. The additional material included couplings, valve boxes, tees, and other fittings. The
difference between the estimate and actual material costs and stores overhead was $2,507.24
(~6.31% of the total overage).

Engineering costs of $24,016.18 (~60.44% of the total overage) were not included in the
original estimate submitted to HCFCD for the utility adjustment agreement.

The estimate listed in the agreement was created without input from CenterPoint’s Contract
Services department because the gas relocation project was at high risk of negatively impacting
HCFCD'’s schedule. The standard process at CenterPoint is to provide a copy of the approved
plans to Contract Services to bid the project so the estimate can better reflect the anticipated
charges. This process can take, at minimum, two weeks to complete, so an engineering estimate
was used to reduce the overall length of time to create and execute the agreement between
HCFCD and CenterPoint. An engineering estimate uses average values for materials and
construction labor and these estimated values do not take into consideration unique challenges
of a project. The resulting difference between the estimate and actual construction labor
charges is $3,218.86 (~8.10% of the total overage).

The general overhead was estimated at $3,288.94, but the actual overhead was higher due to
the engineering overages. The difference between the actual and estimated overhead was
$9,994.88 (~25.15% of the total overage)

CenterPoint Energy Gas is requesting payment from Harris County Flood Control District for the
additional cost of $39,737.16 incurred as shown on attached page 8 of 42. The actual cost
exceeded the estimated cost of $39,737.16 shown in the Owner’s Estimate of Cost in Exhibit “C”



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C792611-66AD-448D-A894-4116CFC51E32
Agreement No. 2020-175

of Agreement for Utility Adjustments No. 2020-175. CenterPoint Energy Gas is requesting for
the DISTRICT to seek authorization from the Harris County Commissioners Court to pay the
additional amount of $39,737.16.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information at 713-207-5625
or Katie. Sorge(@centerpointenergy.com.

Sincerely,

Katie Sorge, P.E.
Manager, Engineering Gas Houston PI

Office: (713) 207-5625



*pa[1043UeD pUE palieyucw Apadoid S.e 51500 praYISA0 palINaUl Jo SHULES D JBPUN/ISA0 3IN5US 0] Japlo U] ‘AIESs3a3 U )| UAJo Suow pue ‘Apayienb 1sea) 1e palsnipe ale sajel peaysao
“Aoyjod Aued o] yym 30URPIGINE U] SI8P.40 H10M 0] 51560 PEALISA0 P3.AIN0UI JES|D 0] paUS|5ap S31EWN5E 318 53]R) PEAYISAQ "51500 JBPI0 Hiom paLnau) 0] pa)jdde 312, pesyJano UR Jo sueSW Ag P3As|LUIE SUE S.3PI0 HIom G) 538UEYD [ENOY "PESLISAQ UONINISUO] pagieya 3q ||m ‘paynuap) Ajea
ssajun “quswaaoadw) ojjgnd {g) pue uawascidwl wiaysAs {71 ‘UoNonnsuoD mau {T) 10} si3pio yiom |eyden ||y "pEAYISAQ 531015 padieyn 3q ||1m s3)jddns pue s|ELE1EW 3By JEY] SIAPU0 YI0M ||y "5130U0 3iom 3|gedldde [|2 0] paBieyo ale 53500 3534) ‘YNsaU B 5y "SISPI0 yiom Jo Husop pue uona|dwon
‘uenesm Joy paunbal ale pue sgof 8y Suwiopad u) jauuosisd psiyoddns s NOE PESYISA0 UGNANISUOT PUE 531015 "80RL3U] WaYsAs uonewiojul alyde doad pue Suneoso| au)| punoJEiapun ‘Hulyoedsip J8PIo 340M ‘UG I3 |dWoD J3P 10 YoM ‘UOJIESID JAPUC HI0M *SIa0)shD Mau 0] adlalas ‘udisap

AupaauiEus apnjaul saniANoe pEaYIAAQ UONONSUOY "sqof D0sds 6] panss| 5] AJOIUSAU] Yalys Wwoly ‘sasnoyaies dojuasu| Sunesado pue uyjels spnjaul 5311008 peESYJERQ 531015 "553U15NG JO a5inoa Aleuipio ay3 Ul Auedwo) ayy Aq palinou) 51503 [Enoe JUasaldal PEAYISAQ UORaNIsUO] PUE S3U65
531015 WG U=y EY 5em 10ajoud 5143 Jo) pasn [BUS1EW ||y 4

0C792611-66AD-448D-A894-4116CFC51E32

DocuSign Envelope ID

“aewnss [Euduo uegy Jaysiy {ye7zl oT gL 'ees aue safiey) mol] | eggre'ss & pEayEAQ B8R yum 3s0] uononnsue] mol] [0 TTe'r & PEAYISAQ [EIBUAD YIM 1507 UOINASUG] [F10 ]
TEERT'ET s %9rT0E @ PE3WIBAQ [BIBUSD) I 7EERT'E & #EIETT @ PEIYIBAQ [BIBUSD
#0590t 4 [pEayiaaQ 34015 + [ELSIEIA + J10GE]) 1507 [E10 1| 9LTCE'RT & [pEayiaaQ 34015 + [ELSIEIA + J10GE]) 1507 [E10 1|
F('SER'GE 4 1E30.L Jogelf 1 00'009°2T & 1301 10ge1
00'06T s oot < LE] 00006 % H LE] g < ¥ |000Q sasuadxy wpy
9 E8E s oot B HH 09v'£8E = 5] HH . 5| udH foogo SA4d NS 5 STIALYIN 1251
81970 B EEH B LE] T - B LE] - B ¥ |0 ONIHIINIDNT
7€' s | vRTT 5 HH (4 & s] uH 7 B HH |0 10,8 ONIHOS
*wins dwn| se pagonb Aj[BUiS10 {y1d 9 40§ UMORY EaIG 10GET] 07 Ce9'er | eore 4 HH 00009 - [ HH - 4 HH QQ0Q dINDI B MIHD NOSHId T
wins dwnp Ul pajonb SeMm 31 05 S0UBADE UI UMOUY J0U 5EM UMORYE3IG 10GE] = [3 = [3 CE] [ Q0O0s'y & EE] Q0 Q0s'T & EE] € |EROLISY HuU1s504]) pasodxd
“WNs duin| Ul p3onh SEA )1 05 S0UEAPE Ul UMOUY J0U 5 B/M UMDY B30 10GET] - [3 - < CZ] ] 0oouse & CZ] 00a0sT § w1 [T UoneEIo)say
wins dwnp Ul pajonb SeMm 31 05 S0UBADE UI UMOUY J0U 5EM UMORYE3IG 10GE] - [3 = 5 ik 1) 00°009's & ik [ 14 14 UIEIN DRSEd , 17|
10487 1989UG] 1507 |10 L 1507 nun Ap 1503 [E10L WU 1507 UUN N A diizseq
SUOIEUIE|HG BIUEMEA 10gET30ENUCT 10GET PENUC)
Iv 608 s « %99 e7 @peausan o/dl [rogor ¢ %UGE0E @ PESYIBAD 5/d
65 0TH'E B 1mo) sjeusiew| fstere't & |F16] 5|ELaE R
~Alquiass e uawaaide pascidde uj papnpou) 3oN Uo e |Rsy 332 |dwoo oy pasn euRienl| feTTE s | ogaz & i ] 4 = H i ] 3 ] ¥1 |0 90rZ-34' MOTIIA NOIS N LLNE"5dI'9"Y 14 ITL|S0FTET
*A|quiass e uswsaEe panoidde ul papnjour joy "uone|EsU ajdwon oy pasn jeusie) | STS s|are 4 EE] T % [3 FE] z H EE] [ NOISN LLNA'sdI'ZXE HIINaTH onndno feee T8
~A|quiass e Juswsalse pasoidde ul papnioul yon "uo e |E3sul 38 dwod oy pasn eusiew) [ TeeT s | tee 4 E] i3 7 [ E] = [ CE] [ NOISNHOULIINT'SL), TX Y1 ONIdd Y L' ITL|L £ TOE
~A|qWsse JuaWaaiEe pasoddde Ul papniou) 30N U0 3R ||F35U] 232 dwod o3 pasn ereienl| [ee et < | EE9Z 5 EE] 9 - & EE] - H ¥1 |0 Iy LNI'9 LTINS N Y14 DNITd NOJ [BSETET
~Ajgquiass e uawaalEe pasoidde Ul papnioul 3oN U e |[EI5U) 8|dwod o1 pash eRen) oz ot slasor 3 EE] T " [ EE] 5 < EE] 0 TP LN BTG S N Y14 DNITd MO [£9ETET
~A|quiass e uswsaEe panoidde ul papnjou jo "uo e |Esu 38 dwod oy pasn eusien) | vy S| rer 4 FE] T % [3 FE] z H EE] [ NOIS N 130551, DX b 7 1d DN Y LI [ATOHE
~R|oLusss e JUSWSaIF e panoadde U] papnoul Jon Uone||E3sul s3adwon oy pasn epsien)] [TTTE slrro E LEl BLT 3 & LEl = H EE] [ FdMWH AL ANOS DY ZT# IO THIM [Er €8T
~A|quiass e uswsalEe panoidde ul papnjoul yon "uo e |Esu 38 dwod oy pasn leusiew) [ 72 zET S | rowr 4 CE] [3 ) 3 CE] g [ CE] [q SSITIAONY ‘510, T-4'09 X , T 13ALS HIASIH |9 857
~A|gquiass e JuswsalEe pasoidde ul papnjour yon "uone|Elsu :adwon oy pasn eusien) [ eseer'T 4| aoe 4 1 2at 7 [ iE = 4 14 [ S TT-HAS MOTTA SIS Y14 IdId |6 7S UET
~R|qLusss e JUSWaaIFe panoadde Ul papnioul Jon UonE||E3suUl s33dwioo oy pasn epsien] [oreT sleca 3 ik 07 = & i = H 14 [ TI0H Q05 MOTIHATT HA5' 5417 14 3dId [rr90ee
~R|oLusss e JUSWSaIFE panoadde ) papnoul Jon UonE||E3sul a3adwion oy pasn epsien) (e eT S|z 4 1 i 5 [3 i = [ 14 1] 1T 66075 TT- 405" MOTTIA'S LD T V14 IdId [E +90ET
"UG[E||E35U] 939 |dW0D 03 p3paau J0U paUIWiE)sp [ELSIER] - 3 - 4 EE) 0 = [3 EE] e 3 ¥1 |0 ‘90t 7-3dTT HAS'NOIS N LING'9"y1d'06 T [6GETET
"K|QUSE5 E JUSWSSIEE paAcIdde Ul papniod] 10N UG NE 3501 318 dwod oy pasn [eus1en] [ 06€9e T & | g6 ave < EE] 7 3 B = s v Jo 3dId 3d MOTTIA HOA HINI VI TIVEIAIVAOTZTST
~R|quiass e uswsaiEe panoisdde ul papnjoul yo "uo e |esul 8 dwod oy pasn eusiew) [Eoer | zowT 4 CE] i ) 3 CE] g [ CE] [q L1N3'90t7 3d 'sdI 'FXS “HIADNATIH "DNNANOD[SEETET
~R|oLusss e JUSWSaIFE panoadde Ul papnoul Jon UonE||E3suUl a3adwio oy pasn epsien) (v Te slecor < CE] i3 3 3 EE] = H EEI 90F7-3d MOTHANOIS N LINE'SdI'9 v 1d'dy ) J06ETET
“UGNE||E350] 918 |QWOD 01 Papasu 10U PaUWI=lsp (21818 - s - < v i 8860t S| v1 |vevwst S| vd |t 3did 3d MOT13A HOA HONI Y1 TIvE IV AJS0/ 18T
*UGNE||E35U1 518 |CLUGT G PAPSSU 10U PSUILLUISISP [BLSIER E s E < kil 0 08'STL & kil 06’45 S LEN 4 L3140 Y 1d ' b EXE/T-5 X0 8 TAITA[ZTR08T
"UG[E||E35U] 939 |dW0D 03 p3paau J0U paUIWiE)sp [ELSIER] - 3 - H 1 a 076t & 1 710 H 14 087 IdMNWH A LANOS DY OT# IO M L £ €8T
“A|GUISSSE Ul pasn kuenh Jamo) t1ewnss Ul psaoadde eusien] (19wt slrer < EE] i3 FTET 3 TEL H EE G2 4 MOTTATT HAS'NOIS N LINS'Y'y14'06 11 [86ETET
“Aguiasse Lt pasn Apuenb tamo) faewinss ulpsaoudde 2usiewl | irg s | zer < gl 4 28'9T B gl 4 5 v |F 907734 MOTTIANOIS N LLNE Sl y1d'dvD [68ET8T
*UGNE|[E35U] 333 |dWIGD 0] PApSSU 10U P3UIWIE)3D [ELSIE - 3 - < CE] 0 €08 B EEl T H E 4 NOLSNOHINITAID 579 DONINGY M TTXE NDIS[SE£ 78T
“UGNE||E350] 918 |QWOD 01 Papasu 10U PaUWI=lsp (21818 - s - H EE] 0 vz S| va w9 S| va v S¥OTILA 130 OWINWO TvE d iy W[ss 5o
“UG[E||E35U] 939 |dW0D 03 p3pasu J0U pSUIWIE)Sp [ELSIER] - 3 - 4 EE] 0 086t & EEl g’z E 4 OTHATYNIWHIAL T¥NEILNI, 99 NOILYLS 1SAL[SETART
"PSIEWINES UEL] 5 [ELBIEW 10} ISyB1Y sem a0 d tajewinss ul psacidde epsien] [z8er sl etz 4 EE) 7 7ETE [3 EE] LFST & 1 e DA MLTTH# £/ %6606 #S “INIZ'IAONV[TE9EST
“A|qWISSSE Ul pasn kuenh J1amo) t1ewnss Ul psaoadde eusien] [ooee 3 EGA 4 1 & 6r'ges & e or'e H 14 027 S TT-HAS MOTTHA S 14 3d1d [ 790€8
s|eL@1e Y 1507 |E10 L 1507 WU nun An 1507 [E10L i | 1so3wun uun fap uondusseq -oN ‘dinb3 4vs
SUOIEUIE|HG BIUEMEA sefIEy] |ENPY |EMSIEN S)EWNST [EMSIEN
TI0Z/8/V 298
TPEIGETE] # 707 WE I
€97 UoIsnoH Yo sseadA]|  ewen peload




Agreement No. 2020-175

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS §
The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court

at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on
, with the following members present, to-wit:

Lina Hidalgo County Judge

Rodney Ellis Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
Adrian Garcia Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
Tom S. Ramsey, P.E. Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
Lesley Briones Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

and the following members absent, to-wit:
constituting a quorum, when among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS
BETWEEN THE HARRIS COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. DBA
CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS OPERATIONS

Commissioner introduced an order and made a
motion that the same be adopted. Commissioner seconded the
motion for adoption of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed
by the following vote:

Yes No Abstain

AYES: Judge Lina Hidalgo U U U
NAYS: Comm. Rodney Ellis U U U
ABSTENTIONS: Comm. Adrian Garcia U U U
Comm. Tom S. Ramsey, P.E. O O O
Comm. Lesley Briones U U U

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and
that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The order thus adopted follows:

WHEREAS, the utility adjustments cost more than the OWNER’s original Estimate of Cost
shown in Exhibit “B” and Exhibit “C” in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the District now desires to compensate the OWNER for the overrun of
$39,737.16; and

WHEREAS, the District and the OWNER now desire to add Exhibit “H” to provide
explanation of the overrun.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HARRIS
COUNTY, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1; The recitals set forth in this order are true and correct.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0C792611-66AD-448D-A894-4116CFC51E32
Agreement No. 2020-175

Section 2: County Judge Lina Hidalgo is hereby authorized to execute for and on
behalf of the Harris County Flood Control District, an Amendment to
Agreement for Utility Adjustments by and between the Harris County Flood
Control District and CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. dba CenterPoint
Energy Texas Gas Operations, to compensate for an overrun in the utility
adjustments, for an additional fee of $39,737.16, raising the maximum fee
to be paid by the District to $57,348.86, said Amendment to Agreement
being incorporated herein by reference for all purposes as though fully set
forth verbatim herein.

CIP-N CENTERPOINT K163-E001 2020-175 AMEND.DOCX



TELGE RD y

N Q’?‘ Kluge Road
Lg o Stormwater
¥, P,P Detention Basin
4‘% (L500-02-00)
Q
Y
<
4
<
o
N %
By )
coc=nE ,\qu 00
a3
WHISPER) y
Liey DR o
) ®
Q'QQ
e
<t S
& 5
(=]
o )
%> =
+
Telge ?Q.ﬁ
Park Cu*
CYPRESS N HOUSTON RD
7
b o
s m
| @ »
] @
; 2
2 3
ol
o
E133-01-00

|

CYPRESSWOOp Dk

Cypress
Creek Stormwater

WHITE OAKIBAY,,,

&, Detention Basin
&y (K500-05-00)
QO
4.
& Harris 2
%. County Park S
0, - T
. g
£
N
L
a
=z
o
% @
-
Cypress CA w
Park Stormwater 5 ‘zt
Detention Basin a-o
- (K500-01-00) = 5
> =
& m
» »
% :
00 T
s S
o o
i <
o o~
o o
S w
=
| E532-01-00
Ll £ | <
Fq
((GJP
@
O,
%
%
&, %,
*00.00
&

T

DISTRICT

Watershed: Cypress Creek
Precinct: 3

Project ID: K163-00-00-E001

== Project Boundary
Harris County Precincts
Judge Lina Hidalgo
#® 1- Rodney Ellis
@ 2- Adrian Garcia
@¥ 3-Tom S. Ramsey,PE.
__ 4- Lesley Briones

12/20/2022



